# SUBMITTAL TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA



ITEM: 3.2 (ID # 24573) MEETING DATE: Tuesday, April 02, 2024

FROM: BOS DISTRICT 3:

**SUBJECT:** BOS DISTRICT 3: Third District Use of Community Improvement Designation (CID) Funds for Murrieta/ Wildomar Chamber of Commerce; California Family Life Center; Riverside University Health System Foundation; Riverside County Youth Commission; Riverside County District Attorney's Office- Division of Victim Services; Campo Del Corazon; Riverside Sheriff's Hemet Station-Explorer Post #378; Riverside County Deputy Sheriff Relief Foundation; Law Enforcement Appreciation Ceremony; SAFE Family Justice Centers; Greater Menifee Valley Chamber of Commerce [\$37,000 - General Fund 100%] (4/5 vote required)

**RECOMMENDED MOTION:** That the Board of Supervisors:

Approve the use of Community Improvement Designation funds for:

 Murrieta/Wildomar Chamber of Commerce 26442 Beckman Ct., Murrieta, CA 92530

\$3,000.00

Continued on Page 2

**ACTION:** 

MINUTES OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

On motion of Supervisor Spiegel, seconded by Supervisor Gutierrez and duly carried by unanimous vote, IT WAS ORDERED that the above matter is approved as recommended.

Ayes:

Jeffries, Spiegel, Washington, Perez and Gutierrez

Nays: Absent: None

None

Date:

April 2, 2024

XC:

BOS-Dist. 3, COBcc

Deputy

Kimberly A. Rector

Clerk of the Board

By: Manuel

## SUBMITTAL TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

### **RECOMMENDED MOTION:** That the Board of Supervisors:

Approve the use of Community Improvement Designation funds for:

2.	California Family Life Center P.O. BOX 727, Hemet, CA 92546	\$1,000.00
3.	Riverside University Health System Foundation P.O. Box 9850, Moreno Valley, CA 92552	\$5,000.00
4.	Riverside County Youth Commission 4080 Lemon Street, Riverside, CA 92501	\$2,000.00
5.	Riverside County District Attorney's Office- Division of Victim Services 3960 Orange Street, Riverside, CA 92501	\$6,000.00
6.	Campo Del Corazon 11615 Hesby Street, N. Hollywood, CA 91601	\$1,500.00
7.	Riverside Sheriff's Hemet Station-Explorer Post #378 21810 Cactus Ave., Riverside, CA 92518	\$10,000.00
8.	Riverside County Deputy Sheriff Relief Foundation 21810 Cactus Ave., Riverside, CA 92518	\$2,500.00
9.	Law Enforcement Appreciation Ceremony P.O. Box 51597, Riverside, CA 92517	\$1,000.00
10.	SAFE Family Justice Centers 28910 Pujol Street, Temecula, CA 92590	\$2,500.00
11.	Greater Menifee Valley Chamber of Commerce 29737 New Hub Drive, Suite 102, Menifee, CA 92586	\$2,500.00

FINANCIAL DATA	Current Fiscal Year:	Next Fiscal Year:	Total Cost:		Ongoing Cost	
COST	\$37,000.00 \$ 0 \$37,000.00		\$0			
NET COUNTY COST	\$37,000.00	\$0	\$37,000.00		\$0	
SOURCE OF FUNDS: General Fund 100% Budget Adjustment: No						
	For Fiscal Y	'ear: 2023/2024				

#### **BACKGROUND:**

Community Improvement Designation funds will be given to the following organizations:

1. **Murrieta/Wildomar Chamber of Commerce** - \$3,000- The funding will be used for the Murrieta State of the City Event, which brings civic leaders, residents, and businesses together to celebrate the accomplishments and future of the City of Murrieta.

### SUBMITTAL TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

- 2. California Family Life Center-\$1,000- The funds will be used to support the "Our Family, Our Future" event which helps provide necessary support for families in the form of food, clothing, utilities, and beds for children.
- 3. Riverside University Health System Foundation-\$5,000-The funds will be used to support "Pinwheels for Prevention," a program that focuses on supporting the health and wellness of children, 0-21 years of age, in the foster care system.
- 4. **Riverside County Youth Commission-**\$2,000- The funding will be used to support the 26<sup>th</sup> Annual Youth Summit, an event geared towards providing 400 high-school-aged teens throughout Riverside County with career guidelines and educational workshops on topics such as mental health, generational change, and unlocking your potential. The funds will specifically support transportation and food for third-district attendees.
- 5. Riverside County District Attorney's Office- Division of Victims Services-\$6,000- The funding will be utilized to support the National Crime Victims' Rights Week, an annual event, that honors and brings tribute to victims of crime and their families by the Vigil and Memorial Wall.
- 6. **Campo Del Corazon-**\$1,500- The funding will be used to support children with congenital heart defects to go to a specialized summer camp with doctors and nurses.
- 7. Riverside Sheriff's Hemet Station- Explorer Post #378 -\$10,000- The funding will be used to support the Riverside Sheriff's Hemet Station Post #378 program, which provides young adults 14 to 21 years of age with a platform for exploring diverse facets of law enforcement, with the purchase of uniforms, training equipment, athletic shoes, and registration fees for advanced training.
- 8. Riverside County Deputy Sheriff Relief Foundation-\$2,500- The funding will be used to support families of other law enforcement and public safety officers who have been killed or injured in the line of duty.
- Law Enforcement Appreciation Ceremony-\$1,000- The funding will be used for the annual appreciation awards ceremony, which recognizes volunteers, law enforcement agencies, and citizens who serve Riverside County.
- 10. **SAFE Family Justice Centers**-\$2,500- The funding will be utilized to provide emergency shelter, food, clothing, and transportation for victims and children affected by extreme violence.
- 11. **Greater Menifee Valley Chamber of Commerce** -\$2,500- The funding will be used to support the 45<sup>th</sup> Menifee Chamber Business Awards event, a presentation that honors and supports exceptional businesses that demonstrated strong community involvement in the Menifee Valley area.